
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Performance 

Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 

 
6 July 2017 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712554 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be 
held at 11.15 am on THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017 in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, COUNTY 
HALL, RUTHIN. 

 
Yours sincerely  
 
G. Williams 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for Performance Scrutiny Committee for the 
municipal year 2017/18 (see attached copy of the role description for Scrutiny 
Member and Chair/Vice-Chair). 
 

11.15a.m -11.20a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

All members are reminded that the training event on ‘Managing the Council’s 
Performance’ will be held at 9.30am, immediately prior to the Committee 

meeting.  All county councillors are welcome to attend this training event. 

Public Document Pack



 

4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To receive the minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
March 2017 (copy attached). 
 

11.20a.m-11.25a.m. 
 

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Pages 19 - 48) 

 To consider a report (copy attached) which provides an update on the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
 

11.25a.m-11.55a.m. 
 

7 CORPORATE PLAN (Q4)  (Pages 49 - 96) 

 To consider a report (copy attached) monitoring the Council’s progress in 
delivering the Corporate Plan 2012-2017. 
 

11.55a.m-12.25p.m. 
 

~~~~~BREAK 12.25P.M-12.40P.M.~~~~~ 
 
 
8 YOUR VOICE' COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE (Q4)  (Pages 97 - 108) 

 To scrutinise information (report attached) on Services’ performance in 
complying with the Council’s complaints procedure. 
 

12.40p.m- 13.10p.m. 
 

9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 109 - 132) 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (copy enclosed) seeking a 
review of the committee’s forward work programme and updating members 
on relevant issues. 
 

13.10p.m-13.25.p.m. 
 

10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES   

 To receive any updates from Committee representatives on various Council 
Boards and Groups. 
 

13.25p.m- 13.30p.m. 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Huw Jones (Chair) 
 

 

Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Martyn Holland 
Hugh Irving 
 

Brian Jones 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Bob Murray 
Eryl Williams 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part III 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for 
planning permission made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which 
has made an application for financial assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Page 8



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 16 March 2017 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Barry Mellor (Chair), Dewi Owens, Arwel Roberts, 
Gareth Sandilands and Joe Welch 
 
Councillor Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernisation and Housing 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 
Chief Executive (MM), Head of Customers, Communication and Marketing (LG), Interim 
Principal Manager, Support Services (MS), Statutory and Corporate Complaints Officer 
(BC), Head of Planning and Public Protection (GB), Programme Manager – Housing 
Development (MD), Strategic Planning and Housing Manager (AL), Strategic Planning 
and Housing Senior Officer (SL), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Committee 
Administrator (SLW) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meirick Lloyd Davies, 
Colin Hughes and Geraint Lloyd-Williams and Lead Member for Customers and 
Libraries, Councillor Hugh Irving 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts declared a personal interest in Item 5, Library 
Service Standards and Performance. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters received. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
January 2017 and 26 January 2017 were submitted. 
 
Matters Arising – 6 January 2017: 
Item 5, Update on Options Appraisals for In-House Care Services - Councillor Huw 
Hilditch-Roberts requested clarity regarding Canolfan to which the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator confirmed she would make enquiries. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the minutes of the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 6 January 2017 and 26 January 2017 be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



5 LIBRARY SERVICE STANDARDS AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Head of Customers, Communications and Marketing, introduced the Principal 
[...]
LVED that subject to the above observations: 

(i) to receive the report on the Council’s performance in delivering the 5th 
performance framework of Library Standards and the requirements of the 
forthcoming  6th performance framework ; and  

(ii) requested that a further progress report be presented to the Committee in 12 
months’ time on the Council’s performance in delivering the 6th 
performance framework and the development of libraries as community 
hubs. 

 
At this juncture (10.25 a.m.) there was a 10 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.35 a.m. 
 
6 YOUR VOICE REPORT - Q3 2016/2017  

 
The Interim Principal Manager, Support Services and the Statutory and Corporate 
Complaints Officer, introduced the report (previously circulated) to provide an 
overview of compliments, suggestions and complaints received by Denbighshire 
County Council under the council’s Customer Feedback Policy “Your Voice” during 
Q3 2016/17.  The report also included Social Services complaints procedure. 
 
During their introduction they advised that the report included information on the 
number of complaints received in relation to commissioned services as well as 
services delivered directly by the Council itself.  Of the number of complaints 
received in relation to the Planning and Public Protection Service, 50% were in 
respect of services delivered on its behalf by Kingdom Security.  Members 
acknowledged that the types of services delivered by Kingdom Security, which were 
enforcement services on the Council’s behalf, were by their very nature likely to 
generate a greater number of complaints. Footage from the Enforcement Officer’s 
body camera was useful evidence when determining complaints against Kingdom.  
 
Responding to members’ questions officers advised that: 

 at present the customer feedback process had no mechanism built into it to 
record the severity of complaints.  However, the progression of a complaint 
to the Stage 2 process could sometimes indicat
[...]
 customer experience for the purpose of improving future 
service provision.  She advised that the results received from the company 
administering the dashboard service was extremely encouraging, as it was 
illustrating that the Council was performing well in comparison to other public sector 
service providers.  It was extremely pleasing to report that customers who had 
contacted Denbighshire Customer Services Centre were willing to respond with 
additional written comments on the service they had received, rather than confine 
themselves to the score requested for each question.  Officers were of the view that 
the data received to date from Ember, the company that operated the Dashboard 
facility, was so useful that it would be worthwhile to approach the Modernisation 
Board with a request for funding for a further 12 months.   
 
Responding to members’ questions the Head of Service advised: 

 the Council could explore the potential of delivering a similar Dashboard 
service to that provided by Ember, however that service would not have the 
benefits of providing comparable data across both the public and private 
sectors; 

 that the surveys were conducted bilingually; and  

 the call handling times for callers who requested to speak to a Welsh 
speaker were on a par with those who opted for an English language 
service. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above observations: 
 

(i) to receive the report on the Council’s performance in dealing with customer 
feedback in line with its ‘Your Voice’ policy and that future quarterly reports 
include information on complaints which are upheld and partially upheld 
along with the lessons learnt in those cases; and  

Page 14



(ii) to receive the information on the Customer Effort Dashboard and request 
that a further performance report in relation to the Dashboard data be 
presented to members in twelve months’ time. 
 

7 PROGRESS ON DELIVERING DENBIGHSHIRE'S HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Lead Member for Modernising and Housing, Councillor Barbara Smith, 
introduced the report (previously circulated) to update Scrutiny Committee on the 
progress made to date in delivering the key outcomes and actions identified in 
Denbighshire’s Housing Strategy.   
 
In her introduction the Lead Member emphasised that the Strategy, approved by 
the County Council on 1 December 2015, brought various housing functions 
together in one action plan.  As various Council services were responsible for 
different housing functions the delivery of housing objectives had been somewhat 
disparate until they had been brought together under one Strategy.  During the 
Strategy’s development, and since its adoption, all Council services had bought into 
the Strategy’s delivery and it was hoped that the new Council, post May’s local 
authority elections, would be as enthusiastic as the current Council to see the 
Strategy delivered and evolve to meet future needs. 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Lead Member and officers advised that: 

 Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) must be zoned with Welsh Government 
(WG) to be able to access grant funding for housing projects (including 
Social Housing Grant).  The Council and Cartrefi Conwy had worked closely 
together to develop a business case which had been approved by WG in 
May 2016.  This enabled Cartrefi Conwy to access funding and bring forward 
projects in Denbighshire; 

 A number of services worked in close partnership with other public sector 
organisations i.e. Health and Fire and Rescue Service to ensure that 
homeless accommodation and other vulnerable residents’ homes provided a 
safe and healthy environment for people to live.  Partnership working 
included working with Public Protection officers for joint inspections of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO); 

 The draft Empty Homes Delivery Plan and associated action plan had 
recently been discussed at the Housing Strategy Monitoring Gro
[...]
ion the Committee agreed that it would be 
useful for all County Councillors, post the local authority elections, to be briefed on 
the Strategy, its objectives and proposed development over time.  The Committee 
was also of the view that the Local Housing Strategy’s Action Plan should be 
submitted to the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) on a regular 
basis for it to prioritise which actions contained within it merited closer examination.  
It was: 

Page 16



 
 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above observations: 
 

(i) To receive the report and commend the progress achieved to date in 
delivering the Local Housing Strategy action plan; 

(ii) That a briefing be held for all county councillors, as part of the forthcoming 
Member Development Programme, on the objectives of the Local Housing 
Strategy, its delivery programme and proposed future development; and 

(iii) That the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) be requested to 
periodically monitor the delivery of the Strategy’s action plan with a view to 
identifying areas for closer examination and scrutiny 
 

8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking 
Members’ review of the Committee’s work programme and providing an update on 
relevant issues. 
 
A copy of the “Member’s proposal form” had been included in Appendix 2.  The 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator requested that any proposals be submitted to herself.  The 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 3, the table 
summarising recent Committee resolutions, advising on progress with their 
implementation, had been attached as Appendix 4 and the “Cutting our Cloth Task 
& Finish Group” Final Report had been attached as Appendix 5. 
 
The Committee considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings, 
Appendix 1, and the following additions were agreed:- 
 
March 2018 –  

 Library Service Standards 2016/17 
 Customer Effort Dashboard 

 
The Chair o
[...]
e remodelling had been well received and the Headteacher had 
a positive, aspirational vision for the school’s future.  In contrast, during another 
SSMG meeting some concerns were expressed in relation to the sustainability of 
the position of one Welsh medium primary school in the county due to the condition 
of the building and work pressures on staff. 
 
 

At this juncture, the Chief Executive thanked Members of the Committee and Officers for 
all the constructive work which had been carried out on behalf of the Committee.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.30 p.m. 
 

Page 18



  

Report to:     Performance Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:   13 July 2017 

Lead Member/Officer:  Lead Member for Finance, Performance & Strategic 
Assets/ Head of Business Improvement & 
Modernisation 

Report Author:  Strategic Planning Team Manager 

Title:     Corporate Risk Register Review, July 2017 

 

 
1. What is the report about?  

 
1.1 The July 2017 formal revision to the Corporate Risk Register. 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 
 

A formally updated version of the Corporate Risk Register was agreed at 
Cabinet Briefing and is presented for consideration at Performance Scrutiny.  

 
3. What are the recommendations? 

 
That Performance Scrutiny notes the deletions, additions and amendments to 
the Corporate Risk Register, and has the opportunity to comment. 

 
4. Report details 

 
4.1 The Corporate Risk Register enables the Council to manage the likelihood and 

impact of risks that it faces by evaluating the effect of any current mitigating 
actions, and recording deadlines and responsibilities for further action that 
should enable tighter control. 

 
4.2 The Corporate Risk Register has been developed by, and is owned by, the 

Corporate Executive Team.  The process for reviewing the Corporate Risk 
Register is as follows: 

- Services are encouraged to review their risk registers twice per year (according 
to the Corporate Risk Management m
[...]
this risk can be removed. 

xvii. No change DCC033: ‘The risk that the cost of care is outstripping the 

Council’s resource’. The mitigating actions are not quick-to-deliver, 

so it will be some time before they will impact on the risk score. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 22

Page 27



Page 2 of 22

Page 28



Page 3 of 22

Page 29



Page 4 of 22

Page 30



Page 5 of 22

Page 31



Page 6 of 22

Page 32



Page 7 of 22

Page 33



Page 8 of 22

Page 34



Page 9 of 22

Page 35



Page 10 of 22

Page 36



Page 11 of 22

Page 37



Page 12 of 22

Page 38



Page 13 of 22

Page 39



Page 14 of 22

Page 40



Page 15 of 22

Page 41



Page 16 of 22

Page 42



Page 17 of 22

Page 43



Page 18 of 22

Page 44



Page 19 of 22

Page 45



Page 20 of 22

Page 46



Page 21 of 22

Page 47



Page 22 of 22

Page 48



1 
 

Report to:   Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting:   13 July 2017 
 
Lead Member/Officer: Lead Member for Finance, Performance & Strategic Assets 

Head of Business Improvement & Modernisation 
 
Report Author:  Strategic Planning Team Manager 
     
Title:    Corporate Plan Performance Report  

Quarter 4 – 2016/17 
 

 

 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 This report presents an update on the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012-17 as at the 

end of quarter 4 of 2016/17.  
 
1.2 Appendix 1 provides the Executive Summary including achievements and key 

exceptions. 
 
1.3 Appendix 2 contains the full quarterly report generated from the Verto Performance 

Management System, focussing on the exceptions only. 
  

2.  What is the reason for making this report? 
 
2.1 To provide information regarding the council’s progress as at the end of quarter 4, 

2016-17 in delivering the Corporate Plan outcomes.   
 
2.2 Regular reporting is an essential monitoring requirement of the Corporate Plan to 

ensure that the Council exercises its duty to improve. 
 
2.3 We monitor our performance regularly, take quar
[...]
e, or make 

appropriate recommendation to Cabinet or Full Council those applications 

made above £1m. 

 

1. To review and approve (within agreed delegation authority) the capital and 

significant revenue requirements; and to appraise current projects against 

investment as submitted by Heads of Service and/or Project and Programme 

Boards and in light of possible future funding available. 

 

2. Recommend a medium to long term strategy for; 

 Prioritising schemes for support 

 Identifying options for increasing funding available 

3. Ensure bids for resources are in line with; 

 Statutory requirements 

 Have a Full Business Case (in Verto) 

 Council’s agreed priorities, 

 

4. To review all bids for external revenue and capital funds. 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
	5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	Corporate Risk Register Report 130717 - App 1
	Corporate Risk Register Report 130717 - App 2

	7 CORPORATE PLAN (Q4)
	Corporate Plan Q4 Report - Apps 1 & 2 130717

	8 YOUR VOICE' COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE (Q4)
	Your Voice Report Q4 2016-17 Report - Apps 130717

	9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Performance Scrutiny Work Programme - App 1[1]
	Work Programme Report - App 2 E
	Work Programme Report - App 3
	Work Programme Report - App 4aE
	Work Programme Report - App 4a(i)E
	Work Programme Report - App 4b




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 13 July 2017 at 11.15 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Martyn Holland, Hugh Irving, Huw Jones (Chair), 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Bob Murray and Peter Scott 
 
Cabinet Members – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill and Councillor Richard Mainon 
attended at the Committee’s invitation for items relating to their portfolio. 
 
Observers – Councillor Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Chief Executive (MM), Strategic Planning Team Manager (NK), Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
(RE) and Committee Administrator (SJ). 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received.  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting.  
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for a Member to serve as the Committee’s Vice Chair for 
the 2017/18 municipal year. Councillor Martyn Holland nominated Councillor Hugh 
Irving, seconded by Councillor Ann Davies. No other nominations were received 
and it was therefore; 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hugh Irving be appointed as the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee’s Vice Chair for the 2017/18 municipal year.  
 

4 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters received.  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
March 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2017 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 



 
6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
In introducing the report (previously circulated) the Lead Member for Finance, 
Performance and Strategic Assets gave a brief overview of the risk register 
methodology and the relationship between individual service risk registers and the 
corporate risk register, including the process for escalating a risk from the service 
register to the corporate register and the de-escalation process.  He explained that 
the Corporate Risk Register was revised on a twice yearly basis by Cabinet and the 
Corporate Executive Team (CET) prior to being presented to scrutiny for 
observations.  During his introduction the Lead Member highlighted the main 
changes made to the register as listed in Appendix 1 to the report, explaining the 
reasons behind the amendments. 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Lead Member and the Strategic Planning 
Manager advised that: 

 they supported the decision to remove risk DCC032 relating to local 
government reorganisation as the Welsh Government’s (WG) Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Local Government had made it clear that he 
would not be looking to change local government geographical boundaries 
within the foreseeable future, but would rather be looking to councils to work 
together in specified areas to deliver services on a regional basis.  With the 
development of regional services new risks associated with them may be 
identified and appear on the corporate risk register in due course; 

 DCC011 - the need to have contingency and resilience plans in place in the 
event of disasters, be they natural disasters or otherwise, had come to the 
forefront in recent weeks in the wake of terrorist attacks in the UK and the 
Grenfell Towers fire.  The Council did have such plans and these would be 
tested in the near future in the form of a resilience and business continuity 
exercise.  The proposed exercise would test the resilience of all aspects of 
the Council’s infrastructure to deal with a disaster situation and the 
subsequent recovery; 

 as part of the Council’s contingency planning work officers were currently 
undertaking a checking exercise to ensure that the Council was fully aware 
of all individuals residing in its housing stock properties; 

 the Council’s IT Service had successfully responded to the recent cyber-
attack on the National Health Service’s (NHS) computer system; 

 all CET members and a number of Senior Leadership Team (SLT) members 
were trained to ‘gold command’ emergency planning level standard, with 
middle managers having attained ‘silver command’ competencies; 

 North Wales had a joint regional Emergency Planning Service to respond to 
sudden disasters.  All local authorities, emergency services and the health 
service worked closely with this regional service; 

 In view of the recent announcement that the Council’s Corporate Director:  
Economy and Public Realm would be leaving the authority in the near future 
the Council’s capacity and skills as outlined in risk DCC030 would be tested 
during the forthcoming months; and  

 Building resilient communities to mitigate the risks identified in relation to 
DCC033, ‘the risk that the cost of care will outstrip the Council’s resource’, 
would take time.  In the meantime mitigating actions, including supporting 



independence and developing extra-care housing were being delivered.  Due 
to the time required to deliver objectives relating to this the risk score 
associated with it had not been downgraded.  

 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that business continuity and 
resilience information was easily accessible to all staff at all times, and that staff 
members were regularly advised on where the information could be found, 
particularly in the event of an emergency. 
 
In response to points raised during the discussion the Lead Member and officers 
undertook to: 

 ensure that the next review report contained coloured charts for all ‘corporate 
risks’ as no illustration had been included for at least one ‘risk’ (DCC016) in 
the current version; and 

 seek assurances from the North Wales Emergency Planning Service that in 
addition to having plans in place for local authorities, emergency services 
and voluntary services within the North Wales region to work together in 
emergency situations, that they also had plans in place to call on assistance 
from other regions in Wales, the North West and West Midlands areas of 
England, if required. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee: 
 
Resolved: - subject to the above observations and the provision of the 
requested information, to note the deletions, additions and amendments to 
the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

7 CORPORATE PLAN (Q4)  
 
Introducing the report (previously circulated) to the Committee the Lead Member for 
Finance, Performance and Assets advised that the report was now a historical 
report as the term of the Corporate Plan had ended with the term of the previous 
Council.  A summary of the Plan’s delivery during its final year had been reported to 
County Council in May 2017.  A member workshop had been held recently to 
formulate the new Council’s corporate priorities and the draft new Corporate Plan 
for the Council term 2017-2022 would be presented to County Council for approval 
during the autumn.  During his introduction the Lead Member advised that it was 
pleasing to report that all outcomes in the 2012-17 Corporate Plan had been 
delivered to at least an acceptable level.  He explained that the Council had set 
itself a very ambitious target for education indicators, it had set itself an excellence 
threshold and aimed to be best in Wales.  Nevertheless, achieving this was not 
wholly within its control as school improvement work was now within the control of 
GwE.  Denbighshire was also performing well in areas such as the condition of it 
roads, clean and tidy streets and the protection of vulnerable adults (POVA). 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Lead Member and officers: 

 advised that some of the performance measures used to measure the 
Council’s performance were national indicators, others were comparisons 
with similar local authorities known as ‘family group’ comparisons, and other 



performance conclusions were based on independent monitoring undertaken 
by external organisations such as ‘Keep Wales Tidy’; 

 clarified the definitions ‘deficit school places’ and ‘surplus school places’, 
emphasising that generally there were insufficient school places in the north 
of the county and empty school places in south Denbighshire; 

 confirmed that the performance indicators (PIs) relating to cleanliness did not 
include weeds.  Neither did it include alleys or walkways, which were areas 
that seemed to have problems with litter and dog fouling; 

 that whilst GwE was responsible for delivering school improvement services 
across North Wales, Head teachers and governing bodies should also be 
held accountable for their own school’s overall performance.  The School 
Standards Monitoring Group (SSMG) was due to be re-established in the 
near future.  However, if Scrutiny wished, it could request individual Head 
teachers and Chairs of Governing Bodies to attend scrutiny to answer 
questions about their schools performance; 

 confirmed that they would enquire whether the Council’s request to suspend 
‘The Right to Buy Scheme’ in relation to its housing stock to Welsh 
Government (WG) had been granted and whether the new Service Manager 
for the Intake and Intervention Service had been appointed and had taken up 
post; and   

 confirmed that a report would be presented to County Council in the autumn 
on ‘Long term empty properties and second home taxation’, which could 
potentially help to bring empty homes back into use and ease housing 
pressures. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to problems which had recently come to light 
with the performance of the Council’s weed spraying contractor and enquired 
whether the tendering and procurement process for this contract had been 
adequately robust.  The Scrutiny Co-ordinator agreed to request further information 
from relevant officers with regards to this matter.   
 
Concerns were also raised by members on the number of good teachers across the 
county which had taken up posts with GwE under secondment arrangements. They 
felt that this had a detrimental effect on individual schools’ performance and on the 
county’s overall performance in the field of education.  The Chief Executive advised 
members that it was school governing bodies who granted permission to teachers 
to take up secondment opportunities not the County Council, therefore they had a 
duty to ensure that sufficient resources were in place to mitigate against the loss of 
experienced teachers and ensure that pupils’ education and overall attainment were 
not in any way compromised.  School governing bodies should be held to account 
for their decisions. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  subject to enquiries being made in relation to the matters listed 
above, to receive the report on the Council’s final overall performance in 
delivering its Corporate Plan 2012-17. 
 
 
 



8 YOUR VOICE' COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE (Q4)  
 
Due to the unplanned absence of the relevant officer the Committee deferred the 
presentation of this report until September’s meeting.  However, a number of 
queries were raised which the Scrutiny Co-ordinator agreed to follow-up with 
relevant officers, theses being: 

 the general trend over recent years for the number of complaints received to 
peak during Q1 of every year;   

 the feasibility of including Ember Dashboard customer satisfaction/public 
opinion information in future quarterly ‘Your Voice’ reports to the Committee   
 

The Vice-Chair requested the Committee to robustly challenge the data in the Your 
Voice reports and use it as a basis for developing its forward work programme with 
a view to further improve service delivery and outcomes for residents.  It was:   
 
Resolved: - subject to the above queries being followed-up, to defer the 
presentation of the Your Voice Quarter 4 2016/17 report until the Committee’s 
meeting on 28 September 2017. 
 
 

9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (SC), which requested the 
Committee to review and agree its forward work programme and which provided an 
update on relevant issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
 
A copy of the ‘Member’s proposal form’ had been included in Appendix 2 the SC 
requested that any proposals be submitted to herself.   The Cabinet Forward Work 
Programme had been included as Appendix 3, information and a table illustrating 
Service Challenge Groups was included as Appendix 4. The SC informed members 
that, for each of the 9 Service Challenge group’s, a representative from 
Performance Scrutiny was sought to serve on the groups. In addition a 
representative was sought to serve on the Strategic Investment Group (SIG).  
Following discussions the Committee appointed the following: 
 



 

 
Members’ requested that information be provided to them, ahead of September’s 
meeting on: 

 the percentage of teaching assistants across the County which were being 
utilised as teachers to cover staff shortages; 

 absenteeism rates (both authorised and unauthorised) for each individual 
primary and secondary school in the county during the 2015/15 and 2016/17 
academic years; and  

 the role of local education authority (LEA) governors on school governing 
bodies 

 
Resolved:   

(i) that, following consideration of  Denbighshire pupils’ provisional 
external examination results and teacher assessments report and other 
associated education related matters at the Committee’s September 
meeting, consideration is given to inviting head teachers and chairs of 
governing bodies to future committee meetings to discuss their plans 
to improve outcomes; and 

(ii) if the Council had been granted permission to suspend its ‘Right to 
Buy’ scheme, that a report on the impact and effectiveness of this 
decision on the availability of properties within the Council’s housing 
stock be presented to the Committee in twelve months’ time 

 

Service: Performance  

Education and Children’s Services  

– Karen Evans 

 

Cllr. Ellie Chard 

Community Support Services 

– Phil Gilroy 

Cllr. Ann Davies 

Legal, HR & Democratic Services  

– Gary Williams 

tba 

Business Improvement & Modernisation  

– Alan Smith 

tba 

Customers, Communications, & Marketing  

– Liz Grieve 

Cllr. Hugh Irving 

Facilities,  Assets & Housing – Jamie Groves Cllr. Geraint Lloyd-Williams 

Finance – Richard Weigh Cllr. Peter Scott 

Highways & Environmental Services 

– Tony Ward 

Cllr. Martyn Holland 

Planning & Public Protection 

– Graham Boase 

Cllr. Bob Murray (tbc)  

 

Strategic Investment Group 

 

Cllr. Huw Jones 



10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
No relevant meetings had been held since the Committee’s last meeting for 
members to feedback to the Committee on the discussions. 
 

The meeting concluded at 13:00 pm. 


